

**No. 15-55173**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**IN RE QUALITY SYSTEMS, INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION**  
**CITY OF MIAMI FIRE FIGHTERS' AND POLICE OFFICERS'**  
**RETIREMENT TRUST, et al.,**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

– v. –

**QUALITY SYSTEMS, INC., et al.,**  
*Defendants-Appellees-Petitioners.*

On appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Central District of California  
No. 8:13-cv-01818-CJC-JPR  
The Honorable Cormac J. Carney

---

**BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS  
ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION  
FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Kevin Carroll  
Ira D. Hammerman  
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND  
FINANCIAL MARKETS  
ASSOCIATION  
1101 New York Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 962-7300

Lewis J. Liman  
Jared Gerber  
Martha E. Vega-Gonzalez  
CLEARY GOTTLIEB STEEN &  
HAMILTON LLP  
One Liberty Plaza  
New York, New York 10006  
(212) 225-2000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*The Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST AND AUTHORITY .....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The PSLRA Safe Harbor Is Critical In Promoting The Flow Of Crucial Forward-Looking Information From Companies To Investors.....	4
A. Before The PSLRA, The Specter Of Abusive Securities Litigation Prevented Companies From Providing Valuable Forward-Looking Information To Investors.....	4
B. Congress Created A Flexible, Two-Pronged Safe Harbor To Enable American Companies To Share Valuable Forward-Looking Information With Investors .....	6
II. The Panel’s Rule Functionally Eviscerates The Statutory Safe Harbor To The Detriment Of Investors And Public Markets .....	7
A. The Panel’s Rule Will Allow Plaintiffs To Strip Forward-Looking Statements Of Safe Harbor Protection By Alleging That They Accompanied A False Non-Forward-Looking Statement .....	8
B. The Effect Of The Panel’s Rule Will Be To Restore The “Muzzling Effect” That The Safe Harbor Was Enacted To Overcome .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*In re Cutera Sec. Litig.*,  
610 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2010) .....7, 11

*In re Daou Sys., Inc.*,  
411 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2005) .....7

*In re Worlds of Wonder Sec. Litig.*,  
35 F.3d 1407 (9th Cir. 1994) .....7

*Siracusano v. Matrixx Initiatives, Inc.*,  
585 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2009), *aff'd*, 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....10

**Rules and Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)(1)(A).....6

15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)(1)(B).....7

**Other Authorities**

H.R. Rep. No. 104–369 (1995) (Conf. Rep.),  
reprinted in 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730.....*passim*

Safe Harbor for Forward-Looking Statements,  
Securities Act Release No. 33-7101, 57 SEC Docket 1999 (Oct. 13, 1994) .....5
